Hip Average Direct Total Cost 21,859 35,856 23,313 32,427

Wrist Average Direct Total Cost 4,848 7,992 4,215 5,323

Vertebral Average Direct Total Cost 6,099 9,606 6,228 6,987

Other Fractures Average Direct Total Cost 8,645 12,391 6,600 13,059

Table 11 (and Table 1) shows the average annual direct cost for each fracture site categorised by gender and age group. Average direct

costs for fractures included acute hospital admitted and non-admitted care, subacute/rehabilitation, ambulance, community health care

services following fracture, pharmaceuticals for fracture management and supplements for osteoporosis prevention. The average cost

also includes average use of community services such as ‘meals-on-wheels’ and home help in addition to a proportional cost of nursing

home stay (% of fracture cases who then moved into residential care) for the remainder of the 12-month period since the fracture

event (Appendix B).

14

Sensitivity Analysis – Modelling a 25% Change
in Hip Fracture Numbers
Table 12: Impact on total cost of a 25% change in the total number of hip fractures

Change in Total Cost ($)
2012 Results Hip Fractures Increase by 25% Hip Fractures Decrease by 25%
2012$ 2012$ % 2012$ %

Total Direct Fracture Cost (including informal care) 170,290,970 188,012,043 10.41 152,569,897 -10.41

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS 246,749,078 264,470,152 7.18 229,028,005 -7.18

TOTAL DIRECT and INDIRECT COST 263,072,986 282,644,359 7.44 243,501,613 -7.44

A sensitivity analysis was undertaken to estimate the effect on the total cost of all fractures if the number of hip fractures was changed by

25% (both increased and decreased) (Table 12). A 25% change equates to ±532 hip fractures. The impact of this was a 10% change in

the direct cost of all fractures. The total direct cost of all fractures was estimated to be approximately $188 million if hip fracture numbers

were 25% higher in 2012. If hip fracture numbers were 25% lower in 2012, the total direct cost of all fractures would be approximately

$152 million, a change of almost $17 million.